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STATEMENT OF FACTS 

Parties to the Dispute 

1. Vemma Holdings Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “Vemma” or “company”), the 

Claimant in this arbitration, is an airline holding company incorporated in the 

Commonwealth of Bonooru (hereinafter referred to as “Bonooru”). The company 

operates in the national and international market, concentrating its operations 

between Bonooru and The Federal Republic of Mekar (hereinafter referred to as 

“Mekar”).   

2. Mekar, the Respondent in this arbitration, and Bonooru are part of the 11 

independent nations of the Aslanian region. After its independence, Mekar faced 

high regulatory intervention, late economic reforms and an extended period of 

political instability that led to a consistently high score on the corruption index by 

Transparency International.  

3. By April 2014, Mekar and Bonooru signed the Comprehensive Economic 

Partnership and Trade Agreement (hereinafter referred to as “CEPTA”). The 

agreement entered into force on October 15th, 2014 and replaced the previous BIT 

from 1994, which was terminated on the same date. 

Privatization of Caeli Airways  

4. Given the precarious financial condition of Caeli Airways (hereinafter referred to as 

“Caeli”), a State-Owned Enterprise from Mekar, a decree was enacted in January 

2010 for its privatization. Mekar’s first two attempts failed. In September 2010, a 

third attempt was launched. In November 2010, Vemma submitted its bid for the 

purchase of Caeli.  

Vemma acquires Caeli 

5. Vemma’s proposal of USD 800 million was accepted on January 5th, 2011, as it was 

found to be the most financially attractive business model for Caeli’s short and 

medium-run development. The Chairperson of Mekar’s Committee on Reform of 
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Public Utilities (hereinafter referred to as “CRPU” or “The Committee”) stated that 

the Claimant’s ties to Bonoouru were an asset. 

6. On March 5th, 2011, the Claimant’s acquisition of an 85% stake in Caeli and the 

participation of the airline in the Moon Alliance were approved by the Competition 

Commission of Mekar (hereinafter referred to as “CCM”). 

Management of Vemma over Caeli  

7. After Vemma’s acquisition, Caeli started to have a much more significant role in 

the national aviation market in Mekar, as well as in the Great Narnian region and 

internationally. It also showed significant improvements, managing to maintain 

its position in the aviation industry market and even positive net income 

throughout the year of 2014. Caeli was in the ascendant and proved to be a 

prosperous enterprise.  

The CCM’s Investigations 

8. In 2016, the CCM started its First Investigation against Caeli arguing that the airline 

had adopted predatory pricing strategies. The agency considered Caeli’s market 

share in conjunction with its Moon Alliance partner Royal Narnian in order to be 

able to initiate the investigation, which ultimately resulted in a penalty of MON 150 

million. 

9. A Second Investigation was also initiated in December 2016 by the request of small 

regional airlines. The CCM again imposed fines when this investigation ended in 

the amount of MON 200 million.  

Mekar passes Executive Order 9-2018 

10. Due to the economic crisis that the country has been facing since the end of 2016, 

Mekar’s President passed Executive Order 9-2018 in order to grant subsidies to 

airline companies.  
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Although foreign companies received subsidies under this program, Caeli's application 

for subsidies was rejected by the Secretary of Civil Aviation of Mekar, who did not 

indicate the reasons for the dismissal.  

The Claimant fails to find justice on Mekari Courts 

11. Due to the penalties imposed on Caeli and the denial of subsidy, the Claimant 

appealed to Mekar’s Court in April 2019.  

12. However, the Mekari Court ruled that the investigations carried out by the CCM and 

the fines imposed by it were fair and could not be reviewed. 

The Claimant announces its intention to sell Caeli 

13. Due to the circumstances mentioned, Caelis’s market share dropped below 40%, 

with its operations on most routes generating deep losses. Therefore, in November 

2019, the representatives of Vemma announced their intention to sell their stake in 

Caeli.  

14. An offer first made for Caeli was rejected under false pretenses that it was artificially 

inflated and not an arm’s length commercial price. Mekar later enforced an award 

regarding this offer that had been set aside as it was discovered that the arbitrator 

had been bribed by representatives of Mekar Airservices to decide in its favor.  

15. As a result of the measures taken by Mekar, Vemma had no option other than selling 

its stake, on October 8th, 2020, to Mekar Airservices for USD 400 million. 

Vemma submits a claim to arbitration 

16. The denial of subsidies, investigations, penalties and all other unfair and illegal 

actions that Mekar took instead of promoting a secure market for a foreign investor 

caused Vemma’s investment to depreciate in value and ultimately forced it to cut its 

losses.  

17. Mekar’s actions, individually or cumulatively, breached its commitment to fair and 
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equitable treatment in the CEPTA, thereby entitling Vemma to compensation. 

Vemma will prove the legitimacy of its claim  

18. Mekar attempted to argue that the Tribunal does not have jurisdiction to solve the 

demand and that it has not breached the CEPTA.  

19. However, the Claimant will demonstrate in this submission that Mekar’s allegations 

are unfounded, since the Tribunal has jurisdiction over the present Investor-State 

dispute and Mekar indeed breached Article 9 of the CEPTA. 
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PRELIMINARY ISSUES 

I.  The present arbitration falls within the scope of the ICSID Additional 

Facility Rules 

20. The Claimant has submitted its claim for arbitration pursuant to Article 9.16 of the 

CEPTA and Article 2 of the International Centre for the Settlement of Investment 

Disputes (hereinafter referred to as “ICSID”) Additional Facilities.1 Despite the 

Respondent’s allegations, the Claimant and its claims meet the jurisdictional 

requirements of the ICSID Additional Facility Rules, as the dispute arises from an 

investment made between a Contracting State and a national of another Contracting 

State. In this sense, the Claimant should be allowed to bring claims under said rule. 

21. Therefore, the Claimant submits that this Tribunal has jurisdiction over the dispute, 

since Vemma Holdings is not a Stated-owned company (A) and, alternatively, if this 

Tribunal finds that Vemma is a State-Owned Enterprise, the Broches Test should be 

applied (B). 

A. Vemma Holdings is not a State-Owned Enterprise 

22. The present dispute does not constitute a State-to-State arbitration, since Vemma 

Holdings Inc. is a joint capital company and not a State-Owned Enterprise 

(hereinafter referred to as “SOE”). 

23. A SOE is characterized by being a company in which the State exercises ownership 

and has effective control over it, by either being the ultimate beneficiary or owning 

the majority of the voting shares.2  

24. None of the above situations apply to Vemma, as the State was not and could not 

have been the ultimate beneficiary. In the same sense, regarding ownership, at the 

                                              
1 Notice: L 25. 
2 OECD, p.14. 
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time of the investment and at the time of the arbitration request, Bonooru did not 

exercise ownership, controlled or held the majority of the shares of Vemma. 

The board of directors of the company 

25. The board of directors of the company is composed of eight directors and only one, 

who does not hold any leadership position, has connections with the Bonoori 

government.3 Furthermore, the position that Bonooru holds neither grants control, 

nor is managerial. It does not interfere in the company's operations and much less 

has the power to benefit a specific country. The company's organizational chart 

complies with international standards and its precept consists of the participation of 

executive directors, non-executive directors and independents.4 Therefore, it is 

impossible to claim that the government of Bonooru has any significant level of 

control over the company. 

26. The presence of five executive directors unrelated to Bonooru demonstrates that the 

company's real operational power is not under the control of state political 

appointees. In fact, this circumstance would not even be allowed by the company's 

strict compliance policy, which is based on transparency with all shareholders and 

the community in general.5 Therefore, it is evident that Vemma is a private company 

with private control, and that the State does not have governance over it. 

27. The governance structure of the company is extremely common in various 

industries.6 Besides, the division of ordinary and preferred shares ratifies the claim 

that Veema is a mixed-capital company without State control. 

The time of the purchase of the shares 

                                              
3 Annex IV: L 1569. 
4 Teng, Aun, Fook, p.1177. 
5 Annex IV: L 1558-1564. 
6 Moghaddam, Massihabadee, Shorvarzi, Mehrazeen, pp.146-147. 



7 
 

 

28. Likewise, the Respondent's allegation regarding the 55% controlling shares acquired 

by Bonooru is inadmissible. As pointed out by the Respondent in its own Response 

to the Notice of Arbitration, at the time of Vemma’s investment in Caeli, Bonooru 

did not control the company, owning only around 31% to 38% of the shares and 

maintaining the same participation until March 2021, after the arbitration 

proceedings had commenced.7 

29. In addition, Bonooru only increased its shares in Vemma in March 2021, after Mekar 

Airservices’ purchase of Caeli on October 8th 2020, due to the way Vemma’s 

financial standing was hurt by the actions of Mekari officials. It is clear that 

Bonooru’s investment in Vemma was increased not as a way to control the company, 

but as a way to save the company from bankruptcy, as demonstrated by the 

implementation of the Airways Infrastructure Rescue Act on March 2nd 2021, 

which allowed the stakes purchase.8 

30. Yet, it is of paramount importance to analyze the status of Vemma at the time that it 

brought the dispute to the ICSID. The request for arbitration was registered on 17 

November 20209 and only four months later, Boonoru became the majority 

shareholder. In this regard, relying on the rationale provided by Article 25 of the 

ICSID Convention Rules, that considers and examines the nationality of the 

claimant on the date on which the dispute was submitted, the status of Vemma shall 

be contemplated at the time of the request of arbitration. Therefore, there is no doubt 

that Vemma was not a SOE.10 

Stock ownership is not a proof of control 

31. Nevertheless, even if the time of the purchase were ignored, the fact that Bonooru 

holds 55% shares of Vemma still does not prevent a claim from being brought under 

                                              
7 Response: L 191-193.  
8 Facts: L 1405. 
9 PO3: ¶1. 
10

 Douglas, p. 290. 
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the ICSID Convention. In a similar case, in which the Claimant had 65% of its shares 

owned by the state, the right to bring claims under said rules was not prevented.11 In 

that matter, it was stated  that the 65% stock ownership was not a proof of control 

and did not qualify a company as State-Owned, not being capable of disqualifying 

a company from filing a claim with the Center as a national of another Contracting 

State.12 

32. The same rationale is applicable to the present case, the sheer factor of Bonooru 

owning a percentage of Vemma’s shares cannot disqualify the enterprise from filing 

a claim with the Center, as the ownership of any amount of shares is not proof of 

control power by itself. 

Financial benefits 

33. Furthermore, it cannot be said that the distribution of financial subsidies from the 

government of Bonooru to Vemma shows any level of State control. The subsidies 

offered under the Horizon 2020 scheme were aimed towards all companies investing 

in tourism-related infrastructure in Bonooru. Vemma fit those requirements in great 

lengths, as its investment would draw tourists from Mekar and the Greater Narnia 

Region, as well as enhance the aviation network in the region, as pointed out by the 

Secretary of Transport and Tourism, Ms. Sabrina Blue.13 

34. Therefore, the Respondent's claim that Vemma is a SOE is unfounded, as it is 

evident that, despite having partial ownership, Bonooru did not exercise any level 

of control on the company, nor was it its ultimate beneficiary or owned the majority 

of the voting shares. Likewise, it is clear that Vemma had no preferential treatment 

by the government since it fit all the requirements needed to receive the financial 

                                              
11

 COB, ¶18. 
12 COB, ¶18. 
13 Facts: L 1084-1088. 
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subsidies, which were available for all companies that qualified.14 Accordingly, this 

Tribunal has jurisdiction to solve the dispute between the parties. 

B. Alternatively, the Broches test should be applied in cases involving 

State-Owned Enterprises 

35. Even if this Tribunal understands that Vemma Holdings Inc. is a SOE, the Tribunal 

still has jurisdiction to judge the claim.15 

36. Pursuant to the Broaches test, created by Aaron Broches and commonly applied in 

arbitral cases,16 it can be found that a company should not be excluded from claims 

against States under the ICSID Convention, as long as it was not acting as an agent 

for the government or discharging an essentially governmental function.17 

37. At the time of the formulation of the ICSID Convention Rules, it was known that 

the classical separation between public and private investment, based on the origin 

of the capital, was no longer appropriate. With the evolution of companies and 

investments, many companies with complete or partial governmental participation 

became practically identical to completely private ones.18 

38. The final goal of the Broches test is to solve disputes that involve State-Owned or 

potentially State-Owned Enterprises. The test has already been applied to base a 

tribunal’s competence to judge a dispute involving a wholly State-Owned and 

publicly funded enterprise19 and to recognize the right of bringing disputes under the 

ICSID Convention Rules to claimants that were not acting as an agent of the State 

or discharging essentially governmental activities.20    

                                              
14

 Nalbandian, p.17. 
15 Badia, ¶8.  
16 BUCG; COB; Rumeli. 
17 Broches (1). 
18 Broches (2), p. 202. 
19 BUCG. 
20 COB; Rumeli. 
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39. Therefore, by applying the Broches test, this Tribunal shall find that Vemma did not 

act as an agent from Bonooru’s government during the administration of Caeli(1); 

and the role of an essentially governamental function is irrelevant to the competence 

of the Tribunal(2). 

1. Vemma did not act as an agent from Bonooru’s government during the 

administration of Caeli 

40. The concept of an agency is not defined by its structure, but rather by its function, 

and the main point of analysis should be whether the company performed public 

functions on behalf of the Contracting State or one of its constituent subdivisions.21 

Following this definition, it is clear that the actions of Vemma were strictly 

commercial before and throughout its management of Caeli.  

41. The process of acquisition of Caeli was completed through a competitive bidding 

process with the participation of four other companies, in which Vemma’s bid 

proposal was accepted. Besides being the highest bidder, the license was mainly 

given to Vemma because of its commercial value and business model for Caeli, as 

noted by CRPU,22 as well as its membership with the prestigious Moon Alliance, as 

cited by Mekari officials.23 Therefore, even though Vemma was not entirely private 

in the perspective of Mekar, the company acted and was treated as a private 

enterprise, going through the process of acquisition as a private entity and, at the 

end, being chosen by its commercial attributes rather than by any governmental 

association it could have at the time. 

42. Vemma’s commercial vision of its acquisition of Caeli was reaffirmed by one of its 

directors at an interview for Gloomberg, in which it was stated that the opportunity 

                                              
21 Mohtashami, El-Hosseny, p.3. 
22 Facts: L 1032-1033. 
23 Facts: L 1025. 
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[of acquiring Caeli] would offer Vemma unparalleled access to Mekar’s airline 

market, being one that they were keen to take advantage of.24 

43. It is unreasonable to attest that, at any point of its administration, Vemma acted 

solely on the benefit of Bonooru. The acts carried out by the company were always 

aimed at fulfilling its objective of providing air transport services for passengers and 

cargo, in the pursuit of the public interest, as well as to honor the objectives pursued 

by the CEPTA signed between the Parties.25 

44. Thus, it is impossible to claim that Vemma acted as an agent of the government of 

Bonooru at any point of the investment, as the company always performed its 

activities with the objective of expanding its business and solidifying its financial 

and commercial position in the Mekari market. 

2. The role of an essentially governmental function is irrelevant to the 

competence of the Tribunal 

45. Additionally, it is necessary to point out that, nowadays, it is impossible to define 

an essentially governmental function (a) but, even if the classical definition were 

applied, Vemma did not discharge an essentially governmental function (b). 

Alternatively, a State-Owned Enterprise discharging essentially governmental 

functions cannot be excluded from disputes under ICSID (c). 

a. It is impossible to define an essentially governmental function 

46. Nowadays, it is practically impossible to limit governmental functions, since nearly 

all functions undertaken by the government are also performed by private 

companies. 

47. Classically, an essentially governmental function referred to an activity that only the 

State could promote for the society in general, for instance, the provision of health, 

                                              
24 Facts: L 1029-1031. 
25 Facts:  L 2529. 
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education, social protection, and environmental protection services.26 However, 

over the years, private companies have permeated nearly every area of public life,27 

as the evolution of society and technology makes it impossible for the government 

to administer every single essential function. 

48. Thus, the process of bidding has become a regular circumstance whenever 

governments need private assistance on public matters and the privatization of 

public companies has become more than common, as proven by the enactment of 

the Emergency Recovery Act 2009 in Mekar, that authorized large-scale 

privatizations of SOEs. Therefore, there is a need to consider that an essential 

function can - and in many cases must - be performed by a private entity, which does 

not mean that the services will be poorly rendered. 

49. The Grupo Águas do Brasil – Saneamento Ambiental Águas do Brasil and the Grupo 

Aguas Andinas, for instance, are both 100% private capital companies which operate 

[the first in Brazil and the later in Chile] in sector of water supply, sewage collection, 

treatment utilities.28  

50. The aforementioned examples reaffirm the presence of the private companies in 

sectors that have historically been linked to the government. In fact, it has been such 

a common practice for private companies to operate in the public sector, that OECD 

established principles for private enterprises participating in infrastructure 

services.29 

51. Therefore, this shift in perception has made the term governmental function 

meaningless and overall outdated, making it impossible to affirm that the activities 

performed by Caeli Airways constitute governmental functions.  

                                              
26 Lienert, p.4. 
27 Bunker, Davis, p.1. 
28

 Aguas do Brasil; Aguas Andinas. 
29 OECD, p.18. 
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b. Even if we were to accept the classical definition of an essentially 

governmental function, Vemma did not discharge one 

52. However, even if the classical definition of an essentially governmental function 

were to be accepted, that would not be applied to Caeli, since commercial air 

transport does not fit the classic standards. 

53. Classically, the areas of the public sector’s exclusive responsibility are health, 

education and social and environmental protection, along with national defense, 

foreign affairs, public order and safety.30 Noting that air transportation is not 

encompassed by classic standards of “essentially governmental function”. 

54. Caeli is a commercial airline company that caters to the transport of passengers or 

cargo, an area mainly carried by the private sector. The destinations are guided by 

strict business methods, unlike the case of a state enterprise.31 

55. The airline had routes only to tourist destinations, large financial or business centers 

and cargo distribution. The airline’s plan had no connection with areas such as the 

health care air system or military and police aviation, which would fit the standards 

of the classical definition of a governmental function. Hence, the private air transport 

service, in the case of Caeli, cannot be considered an essential function. 

56. Thus, it is evident that the activities performed by Caeli, transport of passengers or 

cargo, cannot be associated with the classical definition of governmental functions, 

since its operations have no connection with governmentally fundamental duties. 

c. Alternatively, a State-Owned Enterprise discharging an essentially 

governmental function cannot be excluded from disputes under ICSID 

57. Even if air transportation were to be considered an essentially governmental 

function, as shown by the aforementioned arguments, the concept of agency should 

                                              
30 IMF, p. 13, ¶2.48. 
31 Willemyns, pp.657–680. 
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be defined by its function, and the main point of analysis should be whether the 

company performed these functions on behalf of the Contracting State.32 

58. Consequently, even though Broches mentioned a distinction between the execution 

of a governmental function, the test should be viewed through a contemporary and 

updated view of what constitutes an essential governmental function and of who 

discharges it. Thus, when renovating the analysis of the test, it becomes clear that a 

SOE that is discharging an essential governmental function should not be treated 

any differently from a private company doing so.33 

59. As previously stated, Caeli’s activities in Mekar were exclusively of commercial 

nature and its plan of action was the same of completely private companies. 

Vemma's performance followed a strict business model, focused on achieving its 

planned goals, also enabling better cross-border movement and cooperation between 

the countries.34  

60. In a similar case, the tribunal stated that even though the claimant’s company was 

indeed performing activities considered as government policies, or purposes of the 

State, the activities themselves were essentially commercial rather than 

governmental in nature.35 

61. In the instant case, the steps taken by Vemma were clearly performed with the goal 

to solidify its financial and commercial position in the market, actions that do not 

differ in any way from measures that a private company might take to enhance its 

core value. 

                                              
32 Mohtashami, El-Hosseny, p.3. 
33 Mohtashami, El-Hosseny, p.4, ¶380. 
34 Facts: L 1073. 
35 COB, ¶20. 
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62. Therefore, the Claimant should not be barred from filing a claim to the Tribunal, 

since a company that is owned by a government but acts as a private entity is 

virtually identical to an entirely private enterprise and shouldn’t be segregated.36 

II. This Tribunal shall reject CRPU’s submission and admit the submission of 

CBFI  

63. The Committee on Reforms of Public Utilities and The Consortium of Bonoori 

Foreign Investor (hereinafter referred to as “CBFI” or “The Consortium”), 

separately petitioned to be part of this proceedings as Amicus Curiae (or “Non-

Disputing Party” or “NDP”). 

64. The parties allege that their intervention in the dispute as Amicus Curiae, by 

promoting an overview of the case and presenting their positions and contributions, 

would aid the Tribunal to solve the conflict.37 

65. Pursuant to Article 41(3) of the ICSID Additional Facility Rules38 and Article 9.19 

(3) of the CEPTA,39 there are minimum requirements that must be fulfilled for the 

Tribunal to take into consideration the intervention of a Non-Disputing Party in the 

proceeding. The requirements are: (a) the submission of the NDP shall remain within 

the scope of the dispute; (b) the submission of the NDP shall assist the Tribunal by 

bringing a perspective, particular knowledge or insight that is different from that of 

the disputing parties; (c) the NDP shall have significant interest in the dispute. 

66. Despite the three above-mentioned specific requirements, Article 41(3) of the ICSID 

Additional Facility Rules states that the tribunal may consider “other things” to 

decide accepting or not the submission of a Non-Disputing Party. Since the ICSID 

Additional Facility Rules leave room for the Tribunal to address “other things” for 

                                              
36 Badia, ¶8. 
37 CBFI submission; CRPU submission. 
38 ICSID. Additional Facilities, Article 41 (3). 
39 CEPTA: L 2920. 
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the purpose of arriving at its decision,40 tribunals have been establishing more 

criteria to accept NDP submissions, such as the Amicus Curiae independence from 

the disputing parties41 and the impossibility of admitting the submission that might 

impose an unduly and potentially prejudicial burden on the disputing parties.42 

67. Therefore, it will be demonstrated that  The Committee on Reform of Public Utilities 

did not fulfill the requirements on the applicable legislation and its participation 

would prejudice one of the disputing parties (A), also  The Consortium of Bonoori 

Foreign Investors fulfills the requirements and shall be accepted as Amicus Curiae 

by the Tribunal (B). 

A. The Committee on Reform of Public Utilities did not fulfill the 

requirements on the applicable legislation and its participation would 

prejudice one of the disputing parties 

68. The Committee's requests to take part in this arbitration by arguing that there is 

interest in the controversy as CRPU had participated in the privatization process of 

Caeli.43   

69. However, to grant the status of Amicus Curiae to the petitioner, the Tribunal shall 

analyze if the non-disputing party will promote and contribute to a justice 

proceeding, legitimacy of the institute and adherence to the relevant legislation.44 

70. Therefore, the Tribunal shall not admit the Committee as Amicus Curiae since the 

CRPU submission does not assist the Tribunal, unduly burdens the Claimant, falls 

outside the scope of the dispute and raises a new jurisdictional question (1); and The 

                                              
40 Apotex, ¶13. 
41 Eco Oro; Lone Pine; RFP; Eli Lilly; Apotex; Von Pezold and others. 
42 BayWa r.e.; RFP; Apotex; Border Timbers. 
43 CRPU Submission: L 645-650. 
44 Levine, pp. 5-7; Miller, Liu, Wright, Yoo, p 19. 
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Committee does not have a legitimate interest in the dispute and is not independent 

from the Respondent (2). 

1. The CRPU submission does not assist the Tribunal, unduly burdens the 

Claimant, falls outside the scope of the dispute, and raises a new 

jurisdictional question 

71. In the wording of Article 41 (3)(b) of the Additional Facility Rules45 and Article 

9.19 of CEPTA,46 the submission for Amicus should bring a particular knowledge, 

a new perspective of the facts that have been argued by the parties.47 

72. It is necessary to differentiate between the party that wants to intervene in the dispute 

by assisting the Tribunal and the party that wants to participate actively  by bringing 

particular matters, once it is forbidden to raise new questions or issues to the 

procedure.48 

73. In the present case, CRPU tries to intervene by raising the issue about the legitimacy 

of Vemma’s investment in Mekar, arguing that the acquisition of the Caeli’s shares 

should not even have occurred, due to the corruption of the legal business. However, 

neither party intends to discuss the legality of Caeli’s acquisition by Vemma, since 

acts of corruption were never mentioned in the dispute, not even the Respondent has 

raised this issue.49  

74. That is a clear attempt to disrupt the arbitration and bring strange issues to the 

dispute, which violates the requirement of preserving the matter within the scope of 

the dispute. Furthermore, by bringing up a new issue, The Committee is buying time, 

as the delay in resolving the present dispute will result in the retardment of the 

                                              
45 ICSID, Additional Facility, Article 41 (3). 
46 CEPTA: L 2930-2935. 
47 Miller, Liu, Wright, Yoo, p 19. 
48 Gerlich, p.253. 
49 CRPU Submission: L 650-655. 
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payment of compensation to the Claimant, as it will be decided, imposing it an 

unduly and potentially prejudicial burden. 

75. If the arguments presented by the non-disputing parties do not assist the Tribunal in 

matters already presented by the parties, the Tribunal should deny the participation 

of those Amici Curiae, under the justification that the issues brought by the non-

disputing party had no determination of a fact or legal issue related to the respective 

case.50  

76. Once the petitioner intervenes in the proceeding  bringing new facts and issues that 

were not raised by the parties, it becomes what is called “Faux Amici '', which 

distorts the institute. The NDP enters a dispute in which it is not a party, defending 

its own interests instead of launching an action of its own.  

77. By the arguments presented, the Tribunal shall deny the Committee submission to 

participate in this dispute as Amicus Curiae.  

2. The Committee does not have a legitimate interest in the dispute and is 

not independent from the Respondent  

78. The Claimant submits that the involvement of the Committee on Reforms of Public 

Utilities of Mekar in this arbitration shall be unwarranted due to absence of 

legitimate interest.  

79. The wording of Article 41(3)51 is clear when it addresses how a non-disputing party 

can participate in investment arbitration. More specifically,  item “c” of the referred 

article establishes that having a legitimate interest is a need for a non-disputing party 

to participate in the arbitration. It needs to show interest in the matters of fact and 

legal issues that are being raised by the parties.52 

                                              
50 Eli Lilly ¶(A) 
51 ICSID, Additional Facility, Article 41 (3). 
52 Born, Forrest, p.4. 
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80. CRPU claims its general interest is to promote fair business practices in Mekar.53 

However, the entity limits its interest in this argument, without even expressing how 

its participation would influence the promotion of better and fair business in 

Mekar54, or demonstrate its past performance to fight against corruption. The 

Committee did not bring to the Tribunal any public matters nor significant interest.55  

81. The allegations of CRPU are, in fact, controversial, as they enhance its participation 

supervising and securing the privatization process of Caeli and at the same time 

indicate that the said process could be contaminated by corruption.56 Thus the 

Committee did not perform its duties properly. 

82. Additionally, it is surprising that the Committee only mentions the possibility of 

corruption without more information at this time, and states it has “general interest”, 

which might be perceived as a manner to be granted the Amicus Curiae status.  

83. However, tribunals have already clarified that “significant interest” must comprise 

more than a “general” interest in the proceeding.57 The submission for Amicus 

Curiae must demonstrate that the result of the dispute may have a direct or indirect 

impact on the rights or principles the applicant represents and defends. 

84. Moreover, Amicus Curiae shall be impartial from the disputing parties and shall care 

and highlight the public interest implications in the dispute that may have an impact 

on national or international human rights, health, education or environment.58 

85. Regarding the present dispute, in spite of CRPU’s effort to persuade this Tribunal 

into believing that The Committee has more than a general interest59, by sustaining 

that it functions as a State agency interested in promoting a policy of non-corruption 

                                              
53 CRPU Submission: L 645-650. 
54 Born, Forrest,pg. 11. 
55 Faasseome. 
56 CRPU Submission: L 645-655. 
57 Eco Oro, ¶17. 
58

 Brekoulakis, pp.243-248. 
59 Born, Forrest, pg. 4. 
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in investments in Mekar, its plea just demonstrates that CRPU does not have public 

interest related to this arbitration nor any other significant interest and is not 

independent from Respondent.60 

86.  CRPU is a member of Mekari society, and it had participated in the deliberations to 

set up the process of acquisition of the majority stakes in Caeli by Vemma, 

representing Mekar’s interest in the privatization process61, having even profited 

from the transaction62.  

87. Due to the fact that the Committee maintains a strong relationship with the 

Respondent and it is even a member of the state society, an entity that operates by 

protecting the state and the state’s interest, it is not possible to believe that CRPU 

is independent and does not have the intention of protecting Respondent´s interests. 

88. Instead of writing a neutral petition63, the CRPU submitted a critical view of the 

facts, implicitly pointing out the course that the proceeding should take. It is clear 

that the only interest that CRPU has in the present proceeding is to guard Mekar's 

interest, as it has done in past procedures. 

89. In some arbitrations, the Amicus Curiae, due to the partiality involved in State 

organizations, acts more like a friend of the state and interfere in the final award of 

the proceeding, which is totally unacceptable, and it is one of the critical points for 

not accepting non-disputing parties in the dispute.64 

90. Furthermore, the participation of the CRPU in this dispute only benefits Mekar, 

which will obtain profits or illicit advantages, given the knowledge that the 

                                              
60 CRPU Submission: L 645. 
61 CRPU Submission:  L 630. 
62 CRPU Submission:  L 630. 
63 Born, Forrest, p. 13. 
64 Bartholomeusz, p.211; Viñuales, p.65. 
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Committee has about foreign investments in the country and its role as protector and 

negotiator with foreign companies to invest in Mekar.65 

91. Therefore, once the Committee's influence in Mekar and CRPU's intention to protect 

the interests of the State of Mekar have been demonstrated, there is no way to say 

that the Amicus can be an impartial party on this dispute. Thus, the impartiality of 

the Committee inhibits it from participating in the present arbitration as an Amicus 

Curiae.  

92. Consequently, in the light of transparency, the Claimant insists that the Tribunal 

rejects CRPU brief, by the reason of vacancy of pure and legal interest and absence 

of its independence from the Respondent, once its intention is to induce the Tribunal 

to decide in favor of the Respondent.  

B. The Consortium of Bonoori Foreign Investors fulfills the requirements 

and shall be accepted as Amicus Curiae by the Tribunal 

93. On the contrary to The Committee’s submission, the submission of the 

Consortium of Bonoori Foreign Investors shall be granted, once the legal 

requirements are fulfilled. As stated before, Amicus Curiae is a non-disputing 

party that will participate in the demand to assist the Tribunal by bringing an 

overview of the facts and introducing legal issues related to the case.66  

94. CBFI is a non-profit industry association that represents Bonoori investors in the 

Greater Narnian Region and a public advocacy in the region.67 A non-profit 

association exists for social or political purposes or to provide a service that 

people need, rather than to make profit, which demonstrates that the Consortium 

does not have any financial interest in the dispute. 

                                              
65

 Gómez, p.552. 
66 CBFI Submission: L 560. 
67 CBFI Submission: L 510. 
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95. As CBFI's revenue does not come from any government or Vemma-related 

organization, it is available to any member of the association,68 and because of it, 

the main interest of the Amicus in this proceeding is to contribute to the Tribunal 

and to bring to the dispute an overview of all its associates about the deals in 

Mekar.  

96. Another reason for the court to accept CBFI's participation as an Amicus in this 

proceeding is that its submission has significant public interest. The decision will 

impact the 535 companies of Bonoori, which are frequent investors in the country 

and make considerable capital contributions in Mekar. Besides, two other 

investors of the association that also had agreements with Mekar are filing similar 

claims against the Federal Republic of Mekar.69  

97. In conclusion, the CBFI fulfilled the requirements of Article 41(3) of the 

Additional Facilities Rules and will assist the Tribunal by bringing the 

perspective of the investors to promote a healthy and prosperous environment in 

the Great Narnian region. The Consortium is also addressing issues within the 

scope of the dispute and has legitime interest in the dispute. Therefore, the CBFI 

should be accepted as Amicus Curiae in this arbitration. 

  

 

 

 

                                              
68 CBFI Submission: L 510. 
69 CBFI Submission: L 535. 
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ARGUMENTS ON MERITS 

III. The Respondent treated the Claimant’s investment unfairly and 

inequitably, thereby breaching Article 9.9 of the CEPTA 

98. The Claimant submits that the Respondent breached Article 9.9 of the CEPTA. 

The Respondent denied justice to the Claimant (A), the Respondent failed to 

respect the Claimant’s due process rights (B), the Respondent’s conduct was 

arbitrary and discriminatory (C), the Respondent frustrated the Claimant’s 

legitimate expectations (D), there was abusive treatment from the Respondent (E), 

and, alternatively, the Respondent’s measures cumulatively breached Article 9.9 

of the CEPTA (F). 

A. The Respondent denied justice to the Claimant 

99. The Claimant submits that the Respondent’s obligation not to deny justice to 

investors, pursuant to Article 9.9 (2)(a) of the CEPTA, was breached as significant 

delays in hearing urgent matters amounted to a denial of justice (1), impartial 

justice was denied (2), the law was clearly and maliciously misapplied (3) and 

local remedies proved to be futile (4). 

1. Significant delays in hearing urgent matters amounted to a denial of justice 

100. The assessment of whether a denial of justice has been committed due to a judicial 

delay is highly fact sensitive. Various factors have been identified as relevant to 

determine whether judicial delays amount to a denial of justice. They include the 

need for swiftness, the significance of the interest at stake, the complexity of the 

proceedings and the behavior of the courts themselves.70  

The need for swiftness 
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101. While the length of the delay for a denial of justice to arise remains unclear,71 the 

pressing solutions adopted by the Claimant clearly demonstrate the need for a 

swift resolution. The investment was severely depreciating in value, as ticket 

prices were denoted in MON and pegged to Mekar’s official inflation rate, 

published only once a year in December, in a time of exponentially increasing 

inflation. It was not possible for the Claimant to maintain the value of its 

investment due to the impositions of the CCM. Therefore, Caeli pursued a claim 

against such impositions in the judicial courts, which was registered on March 

27th 2018, but a hearing on interim measures was scheduled only in April 2019.72 

Awaiting the Respondent’s ineffective justice system for over a year, Caeli was 

forced to shut down several loss-making routes, return aircraft to their lessors, lay 

off 30% of its staff, cancel purchase orders and ground large parts of the fleet.73 

Thus, the Respondent’s failure to address the Claimant’s pending issues with the 

required celerity amounted to a denial of justice. 

The significance of the interest at stake 

102. Given the market share and valuation of Caeli, as well as the economic situation 

of Mekar, the glaring significance of the interest at stake is obvious. The Aviation 

Analytics of June 7, 2019,74 a leading international quarterly, referred to Caeli’s 

downfall as “sad to see an industry giant suffer”. Furthermore, according to a 

Mekari official, the amount of USD 700 million demanded by the Claimant is 

equivalent to about twice the consolidated annual public spending of Mekar.75 

Moreover, according to a 2019 IMF Report, Mekar was facing a potential third 

                                              
71 UNCTAD (1), p.81. 
72 Facts: L 1233-1234. 
73 Facts: L 1314-1317. 
74 Annex IX: L 1970. 
75 PO3: L 3164-3165. 



25 
 

 

debt default.76 Therefore, it is evident that the issues involved were of obvious 

significance for both the Claimant and the Respondent. 

The complexity of the proceedings 

103. There was nothing particularly complex about the decisions to be made by the 

Respondent’s judiciary, which could justify the delays regarding issues that 

required celerity. They have occurred because of lack of resources rather than the 

complexity of the proceedings, as admitted by the Respondent.77 Hence, there 

was no excuse for the Respondent to delay, and consequently deny, access to 

justice for this reason. 

The behavior of the courts themselves 

104. The courts demonstrated lack of transparency, by not providing legal 

explanations or issuing written decisions. The population of Mekar grew 80% 

in fifteen years and its judicial system failed to expand at the same rate, which 

significantly increased the time to receive a decision.78 The behavior of the 

Respondent’s judiciary, resulting from its own defectiveness, does not excuse 

the Respondent from the delays in hearing the Claimant’s urgent matters. 

105. Thus, the Courts failed to administer justice without delays, thereby committing 

a denial of justice. 

2. Impartial justice was denied 

106. A denial of justice may be pleaded if the relevant courts administer justice in a 

seriously inadequate way.79 As such, a tribunal can conclude that a decision was 

clearly improper and discreditable in light of all the available facts. This is 

                                              
76 PO3: L 3163. 
77 Facts: L 1239-1241. 
78 Facts: L 949-953. 
79 Azinian, ¶102. 
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admittedly a somewhat open-ended standard, but no more precise standard can 

be offered in practice to cover the range of possibilities regarding the 

administration of justice.80 It is also important to clarify that the Respondent is 

responsible for violations committed by its judiciary system as the conduct of 

any State organ is an act of that State under international law.81 

107. Furthermore, the lack of impartial justice has been associated with corruption 

in a domestic judicial system.82 It includes all forms of inappropriate influence 

that may damage the impartiality of justice.83 It is a systematic problem in many 

countries, which destroys the very purpose of the judiciary ‒ to uphold justice.84 

108. Moreover, corruption is linked to the argument of denial of justice as exposure 

to a system of justice that lacks independence tantamounts to not having access 

to justice at all.85 In such regard, the Respondent has consistently been scored 

between 30/100 to 36/100 on the Transparency International’s corruption 

perception index,86 undeniably demonstrating that this is a concerning issue in 

the country. The Respondent’s decision to enforce an award that had been set 

aside due to corruption87 further demonstrates its blatant disregard for needed 

anti-corruption resolutions. 

109. Thus, the flagrant endemic corruption corroborates the claim that the 

Respondent failed to administer justice adequately, which further characterizes 

a denial of justice. 

                                              
80 Mondev, ¶127. 
81 ILC Articles (1), Art.4. 
82 Gloppen, p.69. 
83 Gloppen, p.69. 
84 Arvidsson, Folkesson, p.35. 
85 García-Bolívar, p.38. 
86 Facts: L 947. 
87 Facts: L 1386. 
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3. The law was clearly and maliciously misapplied 

110. The Claimant submits that the Respondent clearly and maliciously misapplied 

the law, which is another form of denial of justice.88 

111. In this case, the denial of justice is not related to an error on the part of the 

national court, but rather gross unfairness in a decision made by the court.89 

According to Chapter III (2)(a) of the Monopoly and Restrictive Trade Practice 

Act (hereinafter referred to as “MRTPA”), as Amended 2009, the CCM may 

open a suo moto investigation if a corporation obtains a market share greater than 

50%. Notwithstanding this clear regulation, the CCM maliciously launched an 

investigation on Caeli when it enjoyed a 43% market share in Mekar.90  

112. The CCM had never indicated any anti-competitive concerns arising from low 

or mid-level corporations among Moon Alliance members.91 The decision to 

consider Caeli’s market share in conjunction with its Moon Alliance partner, 

Royal Narnian, was shocking. When approving the airline’s participation in the 

Moon Alliance, the CCM only sought an undertaking from Caeli that it would 

not engage in high-level co-operation on competition parameters, which was 

duly submitted.92 Such investigation resulted in a heavy penalty and the 

placement of airfare caps. 

113. Therefore, the Respondent’s obligation concerning non-denial of justice was as 

well breached through this clear and malicious misapplication of the law. 

                                              
88 Azinian, ¶103. 
89 Garner, p.181. 
90 Facts: L 1151. 
91 Facts: L 1163-1164. 
92 Facts: L 1046-1049. 
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4. Local remedies proved to be futile 

114. The requirement to exhaust local remedies is an element of the denial-of-justice 

delict.93 The rationale is that a judicial ill-treatment may still be corrected by the 

domestic higher courts. 

115. The CEPTA does not contain a local remedies exhaustion provision, thereby 

exempting the Claimant from fulfilling it. However, the Respondent may still 

argue that this is a requirement under customary international law. Regardless of 

the absence of express treaty language, certain tribunals have implied that it is a 

substantive element of denial of justice claims.94 Even if there was such a 

requirement in the present case, the available local remedies proved to be futile 

in the Respondent’s justice system. 

116. The so-called “futility rule” is universally recognized in the law of diplomatic 

protection as an exception to the exhaustion requirement95 and its applicability 

in international investment law is affirmed in the case-law and in legal 

academia.96 As such, local remedies do not need to be exhausted where no 

remedies are reasonably available to provide effective redress, or the local 

remedies provide no reasonable possibility of redress.97 Therefore, the foreign 

investor is excused from fulfilling the local remedies exhaustion requirement in 

these cases.98  

117. In the present case, the continued requirement for Caeli to abide by unreasonable 

and unnecessary airfare caps during the Mekari dire economic crisis was decisive 

for the Claimant to sell its stake in the company. The Court declined to grant an 

                                              
93 UNCTAD (1), p.81. 
94 IISD, p.14. 
95 Ambiente ¶599; ILC Articles (2), Art.15. 
96 Ambiente, ¶603; Saipem, ¶153; Daimler, ¶198; Schreuer (2), p.238. 
97 ILC Articles (2), Art.15. 
98 Dugan, Wallace, p.119. 
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interim removal of the airfare caps and also prematurely dismissed the merits of 

the appeal “to save the precious resources” of the courts.99  

118. The purpose of a decision of a lower court being challenged through the judicial 

process prior to the State being responsible for an international law breach is to 

afford it the opportunity to redress the inchoate breach through its own legal 

system.100 However, Executive Order 5-2014 granted a court the ability to 

dismiss a case without appeal by summary decision.101 No legal explanation was 

provided for the aforementioned decision, besides the judge not foreseeing the 

possibility of arriving at a different final decision102, and no further appeal was 

available in the case.103 Thus, recourse to Mekari courts proved to be manifestly 

ineffective. 

119. Therefore, even if the Respondent claims that there is an exhaustion requirement 

and that local remedies were not exhausted concerning the allegations, the duty 

to have recourse to the Respondent’s courts proved to be futile, which excuses 

the Claimant from any failure to seek them. 

B.   The Respondent failed to respect the Claimant’s due process rights 

120. The Claimant submits that the Respondent breached Article 9.9 (2)(b) of the 

CEPTA as it failed to establish an effective judicial system, thereby not providing 

the investor an opportunity to be heard (1) and also failed to act with transparency 

in its judicial and administrative proceedings (2). 

                                              
99 Facts: L 1332-1334. 
100 Loewen, ¶156. 
101 PO 3: L 3181-3182. 
102 Facts: L 1332-1333. 
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1. The Respondent failed to establish an effective judicial system, thereby not 

providing the investor an opportunity to be heard 

121. Under Article 9.9 of the CEPTA, the Parties opted to emphasize the need for due 

process in its relations, to such an extent that it has been individually referenced, 

apart from the non-denial of justice obligation, as a violation of the fair and 

equitable treatment.104 

122. The Host State is under the obligation to establish a judicial system that allows 

the effective exercise of substantive rights granted to foreign investors.105 As 

such, the Respondent has an obligation to create effective procedures for the 

resolution of disputes, so that the investor has the fundamental right to be heard. 

Failure to provide an opportunity for the investor to be heard is a breach of a 

fundamental due process guarantee.106 

123. The Parties defined the creation of effective procedures for the resolution of 

disputes as an objective of the CEPTA.107 Pursuant to Article 1.3 (2) of the 

Treaty, the Parties shall interpret and apply its provisions “in light of its 

objectives” and “in accordance with applicable rules of international law”.  

124. The aforementioned objective of the CEPTA demonstrates the clear intention to 

set a high standard regarding due process rights. Such provision is to be 

understood as lex specialis, requiring a potentially less-demanding burden of 

proof, as seen in the case of the “effective means” standard in international 

law.108  

                                              
104 CEPTA: L 2741-2742. 
105 Dolzer, Schreuer, p.180. 
106 UNCTAD (1), p.80. 
107 CEPTA: L 2527. 
108 Chevron, ¶4.100. 
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125. It is of utmost importance for a State to grant the investor full opportunity to be 

heard, thereby providing due process.109 Notwithstanding the need for an 

immediate hearing due to the fundamental change of circumstances caused by 

the economic crisis in Mekar, the Respondent’s Courts not only rejected the 

request, but also admitted that they did not have enough resources and continued 

to prioritize criminal matters.110 The Respondent’s overburdened judiciary 

constitutes clear evidence of its defective judicial system, which is unable to 

effectively resolve disputes, therefore violating the terms of the treaty, more 

specifically Article 9.9 (2)(b) of the CEPTA.  

126. In an attempt to solve that issue, Mekar’s President passed Executive Order 5-

2014, granting a court the ability to dismiss a case without appeal by way of 

summary judgement, when a judge finds that there is very little chance of success 

on the merits.111 Such unexpected change in the domestic procedural law only 

augmented the Claimant’s inability to have the opportunity to be heard. 

127. Moreover, the Court also claimed that interference with inflation was beyond the 

Court’s competence when addressing ticket prices. Multiple letters were then 

sent to the Respondent’s Central Bank but were not answered due to its long-

standing policies of not responding to individual corporate requests.112 Hence, 

the Claimant, again, had no alternative to solve its legal issues. 

128. Thus, by failing to create effective procedures for the resolution of disputes, the 

Respondent failed to provide an opportunity for the Claimant to be heard, thereby 

not granting due process rights. 

                                              
109 Thunderbird, ¶198. 
110 Facts: L 1239-1241. 
111 PO3: L 3181-3183. 
112 Facts: L 1230-1232. 



32 
 

 

2. The Respondent failed to act with transparency in its judicial and 

administrative proceedings  

129. Compliance with the most basic requirements of due process is always 

necessary.113 Pursuant to Article 9.9 (2)(b) of the CEPTA, this also includes 

transparency in judicial and administrative proceedings. The Respondent’s 

actions clearly disregarded transparency in its proceedings.  

130. The State does not necessarily need to act in bad faith or with malicious intention 

to violate the investor’s right to due process. An outcome that offends a sense of 

judicial propriety is enough.114 Such acts do not need to be outrageous or 

egregious115 and include a complete lack of transparency and candor in a 

process.116 

131. In the present case, the Respondent granted subsidies for airlines operating in 

Mekar through its Executive Order 9-2018. Nevertheless, Caeli’s application for 

subsidies was rejected by the Secretary, who did not indicate the dismissal 

reasons,117 in clear breach of the transparency obligation related to the due 

process guarantee.  

132. In another example of violation of the obligation by the Respondent, a written 

decision was never released regarding hearings held in May 2020 on Caeli’s 

appeal against the decision of the CCM-imposed fines.118  

133. Due process transparency is necessary to ensure that investors can promptly 

understand the legal requirements, their application and legal basis, to 

deliberately comply with them, aware of the consequences of non-compliance.119 

                                              
113 UNCTAD (1), p.80. 
114 Loewen, ¶132. 
115 Mondev, ¶116. 
116 Waste Management, ¶98. 
117 Facts: L 1256. 
118 Facts: L 1399-1400. 
119 Hillebrand-Pohl, p.19. 
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In this case, the Claimant was simply unable to effectively act in accordance with 

the Respondent’s legal requirements due to the lack of transparency in 

proceedings. 

134. Thus, the Respondent failed to act with transparency in its judicial and 

administrative proceedings, thereby further characterizing a breach of its 

obligation to provide the Claimant with due process rights. 

C.   The Respondent’s conduct was arbitrary and discriminatory 

135. The Claimant submits that the Respondent breached Article 9.9 (2)(c) of the 

CEPTA, which entails protection for investors against arbitrary and 

discriminatory conduct. The Respondent’s measures were arbitrary as they did 

not follow a reasonable decision-making process (1) and the Respondent treated 

the Claimant in a discriminatory manner (2).  

1. The Respondent’s measures were arbitrary as they did not follow a 

reasonable decision-making process 

136. The CEPTA does not define what constitutes an arbitrary conduct of a State. 

Tribunals have often referred to the dictionary definition when this is not 

specified in the Treaty.120 According to the Black Law Dictionary, arbitrary 

means “without cause based upon law”, “depending on individual discretion” 

and “founded on prejudice or preference rather than on reason or fact”.121 

Tribunals have also adopted the definition for arbitrariness of the International 

Court of Justice in the ELSI case as: “a willful disregard of due process law by 

an act which shocks, or at least surprises, a sense of judicial propriety”.122  

                                              
120 Siemens, ¶318; Lauder, ¶ 221. 
121 Black’s Law Dictionary, p.134. 
122 ELSI, ¶128; Loewen, ¶ 131; LG&E, ¶ 146; Siemens, ¶318. 
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137. Moreover, a measure can be deemed to be arbitrary if it is taken for reasons that 

are different from those put forward by the decision maker.123 In this sense, 

there are two elements that have to be analyzed to determine whether a State’s 

act was unreasonable: the existence of a rational policy and the reasonableness 

of the act in relation to the policy.124  

138. According to the MRTPA, the CCM can initiate a suo moto investigation into 

the behavior of a corporation if its market share is greater than 50%.125 The 

exercise of discretion when such a percentage is not fulfilled is allowed only in 

industries that require special attention and should be exceptionally rare.126  

139. Notwithstanding, the CCM’s First Investigation against Caeli was started even 

though the corporation obtained only 43% of the market share.127 Furthermore, 

it had never been indicated that the airline industry required special attention. 

The CCM Vice-President justified that the Commission considered the 

composite market share of Caeli and its Moon Alliance partner Royal Narnian, 

given the preferential secondary slot-trading between the airlines.128 This kind 

of cooperation between Moon Alliance members had previously never been a 

motive for an investigation.129 In fact, slot-trading is a common practice in the 

industry and cannot be argued to be a justification for two corporations to be 

considered a single entity.  

140. A single entity testing framework entails the analysis of control, absence of 

diverse entrepreneurial interests and lack of actual or potential competition.130 

A full-fledged rule of reason analysis could also provide more certainty about 

                                              
123 EDF, ¶303. 
124 AES, ¶ 10.3.7; Micula, ¶525. 
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a single entity’s (non-)existence.131 However, no antitrust analysis was ever 

performed, which confirms that the Respondent acted on individual discretion, 

not on reason or fact. Therefore, it is clear that the measure was arbitrary as a 

rational policy existed, but there was no reasonableness in the act in relation to 

the existing policy. 

141. Moreover, the reelection of the LPM party established a new intent for the 

Respondent, which was to nationalize the companies that had been privatized 

by the Emergency Recovery Act 2009. At the end of August 2018, the CCM 

imposed a penalty of MON 150 million on Caeli and, on January 1st, 2019, it 

imposed another penalty of MON 200 million.132 The Respondent argued that 

both investigations and fines were mere application of the domestic laws of 

Mekar, which were in force by that time. Nevertheless, as it has been underlined 

by the Belokon Tribunal, the usage of local legal authorities as justification for 

an action is not enough for a measure not to be considered arbitrary.133 

Therefore, not only did the Respondent arbitrarily start the investigations, but 

it also imposed arbitrary fines associated with those investigations that impaired 

the enjoyment of the Claimant’s investments. 

142. Furthermore, even if the Claimant’s business strategy were potentially anti-

competitive, lighter alternative measures were provided by the Mekari law. The 

MRTPA establishes that the Tribunal shall favor compliance with the Act over 

punitive measures.134 Nevertheless, the Respondent did not consider the burden 

that the fines would have on the Claimant’s investment that was already facing 

economic distress due to the Mekari economic crisis and the raise of oil prices.  

                                              
131 Cleynenbreugel, p. 24. 
132 Facts: L 1242-1250; Facts: L 1277-1289. 
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143. In light of the above, the Claimant submits that the Respondent’s measures 

characterize arbitrary conduct.  

2. The Respondent treated the Claimant in a discriminatory manner 

144. The Host State’s conduct should be considered discriminatory in nature when 

the foreign investor is treated differently without reasonable justification.135 

Thus, it should be assessed whether other investors in “like circumstances” 

received a different treatment and whether the Host State presented a legitimate 

explanation for its actions.136 

145. A three-step approach can be followed to prove the existence of 

discrimination.137 First, an appropriate comparator must be identified; second, 

it must be proved that the State applied to this comparator a treatment more 

favorable than that accorded to the investor or its investment; third, there must 

be a lack of reasonable or objective justification for the differential treatment.138 

146. In the present case, the denial of subsidy to the Claimant in the Executive Order 

9-2018 was blatantly discriminatory. Following the above-mentioned three-

step approach, first, Star Wings and Jet Green can be identified as appropriate 

comparators. They were foreign airlines, owned by holding groups from 

Arrakis, that had also previously received subsidies from their home State.139 

Second, a more favorable treatment was provided to these comparators as 

subsidies were provided to them, but denied to the Claimant.140 Third, there was 

no justification for the differential treatment. Caeli’s application for subsidies 

was rejected without any explanation on the reason for the dismissal.141 

                                              
135 UNCTAD (1), p.82; Saluka, ¶347. 
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Therefore, it is explicit and proven through an analysis of the uncontested facts 

that the Respondent’s conduct was discriminatory in nature. 

147. The Respondent may argue that the Claimant must prove that unjustified 

measures were taken due to the Claimant’s foreign nationality, in breach of the 

National Treatment protection of the CEPTA.142 However, the evidence of de 

facto discrimination is enough to determine the breach of the FET standard. The 

Host State’s discriminatory intent is not relevant to determine whether an 

investor suffered discriminatory treatment.143 Therefore, the Claimant does not 

bear the burden of proof that discrimination took place due to its foreign 

nationality. 

148. In light of the above, the Claimant submits that the Respondent treated it in a 

discriminatory manner. 

D. The Respondent frustrated the Claimant’s legitimate expectations 

149. The Respondent frustrated the Claimant’s legitimate expectations as the 

Respondent made radical changes to its political speech and legal framework 

and as the CCM’s actions were incoherent with its previous behavior.   

150. The protection of investors’ legitimate expectations guarantees that an investor 

will not have its expectations disrespected when created based on specific 

assurances made by the Host State.144 It is widely accepted that protecting an 

investor’s legitimate expectations is the most important function of the FET 

standard.145 The Host State has the right to self-regulate itself and change 

                                              
142 CEPTA: L 2704-2709 
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government,146 but the State shall provide full-security and protection to the 

investor. 

151. To determine whether a claim may constitute a breach of legitimate 

expectations, some requirements shall be considered. First, the investor’s 

legitimate expectations can only emerge from the specific assurances made by 

the Host State to the investor. Second, the investor must be well informed of 

the Host State’s regulatory framework at the time the investment was made; 

and, third, the investor’s legitimate expectations must be proportional to the 

Host State’s legitimate right to regulate its activities.147  

152. In the present case, the Claimant’s legitimate expectations were frustrated by 

the disproportionate changes made by the Respondent regarding its conduct and 

legal framework. When the Claimant decided to make the investment, it was 

well-known that Mekar was interested in the privatization of several sectors, 

including air transportation, especially since its privatization program began in 

2009.148 Therefore, the Claimant was aware of the general regulatory 

framework and the Host State’s political speech when it decided to make the 

investment. As a matter of fact, the Claimant made the investment because of 

such program’s existence. Without the bidding process, promoted by the State’s 

government, the Claimant would not have been able to acquire its stake in 

Caeli.149  

153. Furthermore, the Respondent made specific representations to the Claimant to 

induce a covered investment, which created legitimate expectations. These 

assurances included valuable slots at two highly congested international 
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airports,150 a well-equipped technical base at Phenac151 and discounts on airport 

services and fees.152 Such privileges, which seemed to encompass a very 

profitable investment opportunity, encouraged the Claimant to move forward 

with its business plans, which included fleet renewal and expansion, as well as 

securing Caeli’ membership in the Moon Alliance and refinancing its debt 

liability.153 

154. Notwithstanding, in 2017, the Respondent changed completely its conduct 

towards the Claimant. After Mekar’s elections, the LPM was elected back and 

gained a parliamentary majority.154 This election happened in the middle of an 

economic crisis that had been tormenting the State for a few years. In an attempt 

to find accountability for the State’s situation, the political party’s campaign 

chose to blame the privatization program for the crisis.155 Hence, the 

Respondent radically changed its attitude towards foreign investors and acted 

in an unforeseeable way. These changes could not have been predicted by the 

Claimant when it decided to make the investment in Caeli.  

155. Even though the Respondent has the right to change its government and 

legislation, this happened without any consultation nor prior notification.156 

This situation could have been amicably solved if the Claimant had been treated 

decently, considering that the Claimant and the Respondent were shareholders 

of the same airline company. Nonetheless, the Respondent’s actions led to a 

breach of the Claimant’s trust and created an unpleasant environment for the 

Investor.  
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156. Therefore, the Respondent failed to provide full-security and protection to the 

Claimant. If the Respondent were confident that by ending the privatization 

program its economic crisis would completely disappear, then considering the 

long economic partnership with the Claimant, the Respondent should have 

consulted and/or notified the Claimant about the changes that were about to 

happen. By doing so, the Respondent could have helped the Claimant to 

mitigate possible risks.  

157. Furthermore, in October 2017, Mekari authorities approved the denomination 

of airfare in US dollars for all airlines operating in its territory.157 However, in 

the beginning of 2018, the Respondent radically changed this policy and 

compelled all companies operating in the State to offer goods and services 

denominated exclusively in MON.158 Without previous knowledge of this 

decree, the Claimant was unable to assess the risks and find alternative 

solutions.  

158. Thus, the Respondent did not maintain a stable legal and business framework 

as it made unforeseeable changes,159 which constitutes a breach of the FET 

standard.160 

159. In addition, the Claimant was bewildered by both investigations led by the 

CCM. The CCM’s actions breached the Claimant’s legitimate expectations 

since, in 2011, the CCM approved the Claimant’s acquisition of an 85% stake 

in Caeli Airways as well as the Airline’s participation in the Moon Alliance. 

Plus, regarding the Alliance, the CCM observed that Caeli’s partnership with 

Moon Alliance members would enable the airlines to offer new and improved 
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services, as well as low-cost services due to economies of traffic density, 

increasing consumer welfare.161  

160. However, when conducting the investigations, the Respondent completely 

ignored the approval that was made in 2011. The approval made by the CCM 

remarked the State’s desire to turn Caeli into an airline that was able to provide 

low-cost services and upbring consumer loyalty. The Claimant was able to meet 

all of those wishes, as it quickly became a successful enterprise.162 Even though 

the Claimant was doing everything according to terms that the CCM had 

previously approved,163 the Respondent's investigations classified most of the 

Claimant’s conduct as anti-competitive behavior.164 Therefore, the Claimant 

was unreasonably harassed by this regulatory agency, violating the FET 

standard.165 

161. Additionally, the Respondent's actions should not be considered to be an 

exercise of the Host State’s right of self-regulation. The LPM's intent to 

terminate the privatization program was not merely an exercise of the 

government’s right to regulate the State. The very existence of this program 

was the utmost important guarantee that the foreign investors had, therefore it 

was an essential element of the State’s regulatory framework, an element that 

the Respondent, without any cooperation or sympathy, set aside. The 

government’s response to the economic crisis was not proportional to achieve 

the alleged goal of rebuilding the Host State’s economy.166 Moreover, the 

CCM’s investigations were incoherent with its previous behavior and, 
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consequently, the imposed fines did not correspond to the CCM’s alleged 

objective of punishing anti-competitive behavior.  

162. Therefore, the Respondent did not act consistently, rationally or proportionally 

which led to the breach of the Claimant’s legitimate expectations. 

E. There was abusive treatment from the Respondent 

163. The CEPTA protects investors against abusive treatment, such as coercion, 

harassment and duress in its Article 9.9 (2)(d).167  

164. There is a clear breach of the FET standard when an investor is forced to accept 

conditions much less favorable than originally agreed.168 This pressure involves 

forms of coercion, which are inconsistent with a Host State’s obligation 

regarding non-abusive treatment.169 The Claimant secured an offer from 

Hawthorne Group LLP for its entire stake in Caeli.170 However, the Respondent 

excluded the possibility of this bona fide third party purchasing the Claimant’s 

investment,171 coercing the Claimant to sell its investment to the Respondent 

far below the fair market value.  

165. The Respondent also harassed the Claimant and imposed the purchasing 

agreement when it was under financial duress. An investigation that is more 

like combat than cooperative regulation and displays harassing features is also 

a violation of the FET standard.172 Also, an agreement imposed upon a claimant 

under financial duress cannot be the result of an authentic fair and equitable 

negotiation.173 
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166. The CCM started a suo moto investigation on the Claimant, even though the 

requirement for such an investigation was not fulfilled under its own domestic 

laws.174 In fact, not only did it start to investigate, but it also imposed large 

fines.175 The Respondent also placed airfare caps on Caeli and maintained 

them,176 despite the deteriorating economic situation in the country and the 

rapid depreciation of the MON. Facing the risk of insolvency, the Claimant 

desperately attempted to obtain a loan from the Respondent. However, it 

received a credit line offer at an inflated interest rate.177 These measures 

successfully undermined the financial sustainability of the Claimant, forcing it 

to agree to the Respondent’s offer to purchase its stake in Caeli. 

167. Therefore, the Claimant submits that the Respondent’s measures constitute 

abusive treatment, thereby breaching its FET obligation. 

F. Alternatively, the Respondent’s measures cumulatively breached 

Article 9.9 of the CEPTA 

168. In the remote event that this Tribunal concludes that none of the aforementioned 

measures taken by the Respondent has individually breached Article 9.9 of the 

CEPTA, the measures, when taken together, certainly did reach a violation. 

169. The concept of a creeping violation of the FET standard is analogous to the one 

of a creeping expropriation in international law. It consists of a process that 

extends over time and comprises a succession or accumulation of measures that 

amount to a breach of the standard.178 Taking an all-encompassing view of the 

consequences of measures and their contribution to an investor’s decision to 
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sell its investment in a State, the cumulative effect of such measures violates 

the FET standard.179  

170. While individual measures may appear innocuous, there is a clear pattern of 

conduct by the Respondent that ultimately left the Claimant no choice other 

than selling it its investment. Such a series of actions and omissions, which are 

repeated and remain in non-conformity with the international obligation, 

constitute a composite act, which is sufficient to constitute the internationally 

wrongful act of a State.180 In fact, it is well-established under international law 

that, even if individual acts or omissions by a State may not constitute a breach 

of an international obligation, several acts, taken together, can warrant a finding 

that the obligation has been violated.181 

171. Therefore, the Claimant submits that the Respondent’s several acts must be 

considered in the aggregate, thereby constituting a breach of Article 9.9 of the 

CEPTA. 

IV. The Respondent must properly compensate the Claimant for violation of 

Article 9.9 of the CEPTA  

172. The Claimant submits that it is entitled to full reparation due to the violation of 

the CEPTA (A), the compensation equals USD 700 Million, according to the 

“fair market value”, plus interest as of the date of the violation (B) and the 

Respondent’s request to reduce compensation is untenable (C). 

A. The Claimant is entitled to full reparation due to the violation of the CEPTA 

173. The Respondent's acts violated Article 9.9 of the CEPTA, thereby breaching the 

FET clause and entitling the Claimant to full reparation. If a treaty provision is 
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breached, responsibility follows182 and compensation is the appropriate standard 

of reparation for violations that cause significant disruption of the investment 

made.183 This amount should undo the material harm inflicted by the breach of 

the international obligation,184 covering any financially assessable damage, 

including loss of profits insofar as established.185  

174. The Respondent may argue that it acted within its right to regulate, in accordance 

with the police power doctrine, which has been applied to expropriation cases. 

However, if a Tribunal finds that a State has violated the FET standard, it must 

have already determined that it has exceeded its reasonable right to regulate. 

Therefore, there is no need for a duplicative assessment of the State’s right to 

regulate according to the police powers doctrine.186 Thus, the application of this 

doctrine to claims other than expropriation is inappropriate.187 

175. Therefore, the Claimant submits that full reparation is due as a consequence of 

the violation of Article 9.9 of the CEPTA. 

B. The compensation equals USD 700 Million, according to the “fair 

market value”, plus interest as of the date of the violation 

176. The Claimant submits that the compensation equals USD 700 Million as the “fair 

market value” is the appropriate compensation standard (1), alternatively, the 

“market value” difference of USD 200 Million must be submitted for 

compensation (2) and interest as of the date of the violation is due (3). 
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1. The “fair market value” is the appropriate compensation standard 

177. Considering the breach of the FET clause of the CEPTA and the necessity of 

compensation, this Tribunal should apply the “fair market value” of the 

investment in view of the Most Favorable Nation (hereinafter referred to as 

“MFN”) clause of the CEPTA. 

178. The Respondent argues that the “fair market value” compensation standard 

cannot be applied, claiming that the “market value” provision is expressly 

defined in the CEPTA.188 However, Article 9.7 of the CEPTA undoubtedly 

provides for the use of the MFN clause when, in similar situations, the Host 

State grants a more favorable treatment to the investors of other states and their 

investments.189 Furthermore, Article 9.11 of the CEPTA specifically 

determines, with regards to compensation for losses, that investors will receive 

treatment no less favorable than that accorded to investors of a third country 

regarding restitution, indemnification, compensation, or other settlement.190 

179. A State is obligated to provide “fair market value” to the investor, if the 

alternative compensation is less than “fair market value”.191 Moreover, 

compensation will be deemed adequate if it is based on the “fair market value” 

of the taken asset.192 The “fair market value” represents the amount at which 

the investment would change hands between a hypothetical willing and able 

buyer and a hypothetical willing and able seller, acting at arm’s length in an 

open and unrestricted market, when both have reasonable knowledge of the 

relevant facts and neither is under compulsion to buy or sell.193 The “fair market 

value” must be applied by tribunals to prevent States from taking advantage of 
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its own economic scenario that would decrease an investment’s current “market 

value”, enabling it to expropriate it cheaply.194 Furthermore, as established in 

the Chorzów Factory case,195 compensation must, as far as possible, wipe out 

the consequences of the Respondent’s illegal acts and re-establish the situation 

that would, in all probability, have existed had that act not been committed.196  

180. The Arrakis-Mekar BIT states that the standard for compensation is the “fair 

market value” of the investment on the day before the inconsistent measures 

were taken by the State.197 According to this compensation standard, the 

Claimant would be entitled to USD 700 million more than the Respondent 

claims to have already paid under the “market value” of the investment.198 

181. The purpose of MFN clauses is precisely to avoid a more advantageous 

treatment to investors of a certain State.199 An investor from Arrakis in a similar 

situation would be granted the “fair market value” compensation standard. It is 

clear that the application of the MFN clause to import the compensation clause 

in the BIT between Arrakis and Mekar would grant the Claimant a more 

advantageous treatment in relation to the one provided in Article 9.21 of the 

CEPTA. 

182. In light of the above, the Claimant submits that it would only be appropriately 

compensated if the “fair market value” standard is applied. As the “fair market 

value” of the investment is USD 1.1 billion200 and USD 400 Million has been 
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submitted through the coerced sale of assets, the remaining amount of USD 700 

Million must be paid by the Respondent.201  

2. Alternatively, the “market value” difference of USD 200 Million must be paid 

as compensation 

183. The “market value” approach can be quite inaccurate, considering the economic 

landscape of the company's location. This method hinges basically on how 

much the market is willing to pay for something, and that by itself is not value, 

it is only price. Price is just the amount of money that a buyer is willing to spend 

to acquire something, whereas value is what something is inherently worth.202  

184. When an economic crisis hits a country, as experienced in Mekar, market prices 

of companies tend to go down. It happens mostly because investors lose 

confidence in the safety of their investments, in sight of a profit’s growth 

slowdown. In that case, other compensation standards should be contemplated.  

185. Even if the “market value” is found to be the appropriate compensation 

standard, in spite of the existence of the MFN clause, the proper “market value” 

of the Claimant’s investment must be considered. The Claimant had a “market 

value” proposal in the amount of USD 600 Million, as per the Proposed 

Agreement from Hawthorne Group LLP.203 However, only the amount of USD 

400 million has been received through the coerced sale of assets.204  

186. Thus, the Claimant submits that even if the “market value” is found to be the 

appropriate compensation standard, it is still entitled to receive an amount of 

USD 200 Million in compensation. 
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3. Interest as of the date of the violation is due 

187. Interest, as of the date of the violation, must be added to compensation by either 

the “fair market value” or the “market value” of the investment. The amount 

must be paid to achieve the result of full reparation205 due to the opportunity 

cost incurred during the period for which the payment thereof continued to be 

withheld. Interest should be applied from the time a damage occurs until any 

compensation paid is due206 as a necessary consequence of the principle of full 

reparation.207 

188. Thus, the Claimant submits that any compensation to be paid to the Claimant 

must include interest from the date when the principal sum should have been 

paid until the date that the obligation is fulfilled.  

C. The Respondent’s request to reduce compensation is untenable 

189. The Respondent argues that the compensation should be reduced considering 

“contributory fault” by the Claimant and the ongoing economic crisis in 

Mekar.208  

190. To reduce compensation on account of the Claimant's fault, there needs to exist 

willful or negligent action or omission by the Claimant's in favor of the injury 

itself.209 Moreover, for contributory negligence to exist, the contribution by the 

Claimant to the damage should be material and significant, otherwise it should 

not be considered at all.210  
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191. Furthermore, the burden of proving the contributory fault is on the respondent 

State.211 To exclude or reduce compensation due to the investor’s contributory 

fault, it is necessary not just to prove the omission or fault, but also to establish 

a causal link between the omission or fault and the suffered harm.212 

Additionally, the Respondent has the burden of proof to establish a duty to 

mitigate its losses and the failure of the Claimant to carry out this duty.213 

192. The presented argument is that Caeli’s rapid expansion in Mekar’s market was 

“ill-advised” and therefore risky. However, not only the Claimant pursued a 

normal growing route for the company, but the risks themselves were created 

by the Respondent. Ever since the first CCM investigation against Caeli, it 

suffered losses in their ability to continue a profitable operation. There was not 

a single act that could attribute any fault to the Claimant. 

193. Moreover, the ongoing economic crisis itself was a result of the Respondent’s 

own measures, thereby not being a reason for denial of full compensation to the 

Claimant. Also, compensation must be determined according to normal market 

conditions, not taking into consideration economic crises.214 

194. Therefore, the Claimant submits that the Respondent’s request to reduce 

compensation is untenable.  
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

195. For the foregoing reasons, the Claimant respectfully requests this Tribunal to 

render an award as follows: 

1. To declare that it has jurisdiction over the present dispute; 

2. To reject The Committee of Reform on Public Utilities submission to be 

Amicus Curiae;   

3. To accept The Consortium of Bonoori Foreign Investors submission to be 

Amicus Curiae; 

4. To hold that the Claimant’s claims are admissible; 

5. To declare that the Claimant’s investment is entitled to protections under the 

CEPTA; 

6. To declare that the Respondent violated Article 9.9 of the CEPTA; 

7. To award to the Claimant, and order the Respondent to pay to the Claimant, 

forthwith, the full amount of compensation no less than USD 700,000,000 with 

pre and post award interest; and, 

8. To order the Respondent to bear all the costs of this arbitration. 

 

Respectfully submitted on September 16, 2021 

by  

TEAM NGOMA G 

On behalf of Vemma Holdings Inc. 

 


